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Date: 9/27/16      Location:      Rainbow Lodge  

Meeting Called to Order:   7:09  PM   Began Quorum Requirement Met 

Officer’s Reports 

• Secretary’s Report August 30, 2016 
o There was a motion to approve the corrected minutes by Paige Ochterbeck 
o The motion Seconded by Lorraine Cherry 
o The motion was approved by voice vote, with no dissentions. 

• Treasurer’s Report 
o Paige reviewed the activities including a Budget overage for Beautification due to lawn 

sprinkler repairs. 
o There was a motion to approve the report by Lorraine Cherry. 
o The motion was Seconded by Gary Nordstrom 
o By voice vote, the motion was approved. 

Committee Reports  

• Activities 
o Time reported that the Volunteer Dinner was a success with 35 attendees and under 

budget. 
o Snowfest – The snow has been ordered and mail out approved. A pre-event meeting will 

be scheduled to discuss volunteer activities. 
o Future Events – There was a discussion about a proposed “Taste of Timbergrove” to 

possibly be held at Warehouse Bar and Chill on West 11th Street. 
• Beautification –  

o Leslie reported by e-mail that she is working on a quote for mulching around the trees 
on Ella. 

• Block Captains –  
o Carolyn reported concerning the number of new residents that they attempted to 

contact and the status of Block Captains.  
• Design Review Committee – No report. 
• Deed Restrictions  

o There was a voicemail request from architect a 6303 Grovewood as to Deed Restriction 
Committee (DRC) approval status. There is no number for the DRC so they called the 
Deed Restrictions Enforcement number. 

o Traci has set up a Google Phone number for individuals to contact her, and further 
suggested that additional numbers can be added for other committees. 

o There was another complaint about the length of the grass on the two (2) lots for sale 
on Queenswood.  The lot was posted today as sale pending.  

• Environmental Affairs- 
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o Lorraine’s reviewed her report which is attached.  Darlene made the motion to provide 
$1425.00 to fund additional funds for the trial repairs.  Peter Davies seconded the 
motion which was approved by a show of hands. 

o Darlene reviewed her report which is attached. 
o SouthWaste – No report. 

• Membership 
o See the report attached. 

• Neighborhood Security – Patrols were authorized for Neighbor’s Night Out.   
• Timbergram – September’s issue was printed and distributed.  Lorraine Cherry made the motion 

that all advertisers that are past due 90 days will not be allowed to submit advertisements to 
the TimberGram.  The motion was seconded by Gary Nordstrom and approved by a show of 
hands. 

• Timbergreeter – Carolyn reported a number of residents were greeted during the past month. 
• Yard of Month – A new volunteer is needed to replace Ann Bell. 
• Web-Site  

o Chris reported that there have been no changes since last meeting. 
• Old Business. 

o Jaycee Park Parking Time Limits – Chris reported that time limited parking signs are now 
in place.  There has been no progress on the ADA Accessible Parking. 

• New Business 
o Jennifer has requested that her assistant be given access to the Facebook page to assist 

with the endeavor. 
o Bill suggested that the TMCC may want to consider purchasing a PA system for future 

use. 
 

Motion to Adjourn 

Meeting was at 9:05 PM adjourned following a motion by Paige Ochterbeck. 

 

The Meeting Minutes were prepared by: Peter Davies, TMCC Secretary __________________ 

Attached Sign In Sheet 

 

           P. Davies





 5:03 PM

 09/23/16

 Cash Basis

 Timbergrove Manor Civic Club

 Profit & Loss Budget Performance
 August 30 through September 23, 2016

Aug 30 - Sep 23, 16 Jan 1 - Sep 23, 16 Annual Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

Beautification Fund 0.00 1,215.00 1,000.00

Club Dues 90.00 23,820.00 27,000.00

Deed Rest. Enforcement Fund 0.00 380.00 700.00

Donations-4th of July 0.00 500.00 500.00

Donations-Easter Egg Hunt 0.00 500.00 500.00

Donations-Other 0.85 2,107.21 2,000.00

Donations-Snow Fest 0.00 0.00 3,000.00

Donations-W. 11th St Park 0.00 1,380.00 500.00

Interest Income 0.00 464.91 440.00

Jaycee Park General Fund 0.00 895.00

Jaycee Park Port-0 Units 150.00 2,729.00 3,200.00

Neighborhood Security Fund 450.00 67,760.00 66,560.00

Rummage Sale Rev. 0.00 0.00 600.00

Timbergram Adv. Revenue 695.00 2,510.00 5,505.00

Total Income 1,385.85 104,261.12 111,505.00

Expense

4th of July 0.00 659.53 600.00

Bank Charges 15.96 962.01 1,000.00

Beautification 1,360.00 11,235.00 12,500.00

Donations 0.00 575.00 2,000.00

Easter Egg Hunt 0.00 891.76 800.00

General Meetings 107.88 457.71 650.00

Insurance 0.00 744.00 750.00

Jaycee Park Port-o Units 0.00 0.00 3,200.00

Membership 0.00 302.03 750.00

Misc./ Other 0.00 66.00 300.00

Neighborhood Security 7,616.00 51,203.08 66,860.00

Office/Postage 0.00 140.00 50.00

Professional Services 0.00 0.00 1,000.00

Rummage Sale/Shred Day Expense 0.00 0.00 700.00

Snow Fest 0.00 0.00 5,250.00

Storage Unit 0.00 440.00 440.00

Timbergram 759.00 3,909.00 5,505.00

Timbergreeters 0.00 0.00 500.00

Volunteer Dinner 0.00 0.00 1,250.00

Web Site 0.00 41.60 225.00

Total Expense 9,858.84 71,626.72 104,330.00

Net Ordinary Income -8,472.99 32,634.40 7,175.00

Net Income -8,472.99 32,634.40 7,175.00
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 5:04 PM

 09/23/16

 Cash Basis

 Timbergrove Manor Civic Club

 Balance Sheet
 As of September 23, 2016

Sep 23, 16

ASSETS

Current Assets

Checking/Savings

Integrity Bank CD - January 26,410.78

Integrity Bank CD - July 25,536.43

Integrity Bank Checking 86,849.94

Total Checking/Savings 138,797.15

Total Current Assets 138,797.15

TOTAL ASSETS 138,797.15

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Equity

Opening Bal Equity 62,608.80

Unrestrict (retained earnings) 43,553.95

Net Income 32,634.40

Total Equity 138,797.15

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 138,797.15
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 5:06 PM

 09/23/16

 Cash Basis

 Timbergrove Manor Civic Club

 Transaction Detail By Account
 August 30 through September 23, 2016

Type Date Num Name Memo Split Original Amount

Integrity Bank Checking

Check 09/23/2016 1413 Janet Ruhnke Sept TG delivery Timbergram -150.00

Check 09/23/2016 1414 Jose Hernandez Custodian for Sept GM General Meetings -30.00

Check 09/23/2016 1415 Chris Ochterbeck Pizza for Sept mtg General Meetings -77.88

Check 09/23/2016 1416 Prime Source Sept TG Printing Timbergram -609.00

Check 09/23/2016 1417 Al's Lawn and Tree Service July/August Beautification -1,360.00

Check 09/23/2016 1418 Seal Security Solutions LLC 8/16-9/15 INV 31569 Neighborhood Security -7,616.00

Deposit 09/23/2016 Deposit -SPLIT- 835.00

Deposit 09/23/2016 Deposit -SPLIT- 29.66

Deposit 09/23/2016 Deposit -SPLIT- 68.07

Deposit 09/23/2016 Deposit -SPLIT- 136.15

Deposit 09/23/2016 Deposit -SPLIT- 68.07

Deposit 09/23/2016 Deposit -SPLIT- 68.07

Deposit 09/23/2016 Deposit -SPLIT- 96.80

Deposit 09/23/2016 Deposit -SPLIT- 68.07

Total Integrity Bank Checking

TOTAL
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Report for TMCC Board Meeting 9-27-16 
 
Jaycee Park Splash Pad 

• The expansion joint caulk failed; nail heads are exposed on the surface. 
• Contractor: Bullion Coatings; Project Manager: Houston Parks Board (HPB); Work done 1-22-16; 1 year 

warranty; Cost $2,377.62 (initially $3,377.62); TMCC check #1354 for $650.00 donated to HPB to offset 
the cost. 

• On 8-19-16 Pete met with reps from HPB and the Contractor.  Although no nails were exposed as of 
that date, caulk was coming up so this defective work was reported to HPB and the Contractor. 

• 311 Service Request #101002339384 on 9-18-16 by Darlene submitted via email to COH with photos of 
the row of exposed nails; as of 9-25-16, there was no action by the COH to remove the nails. 

• On 9-23-16 Darlene emailed HPB describing what she saw and attached photos. 
• Pete had at least one phone conversation with HPB about the failed caulk and exposed nails. 
• On 9-25-16 Pete submitted a Field Observations Report to HPB with solutions both short-term (caulk 

applied properly after the correct surface prep procedures) and a long-term solution (slotted drains 
instead of caulk). 

 
An Agreement for Improvements for Jaycee Park was made on 10-30-15 between Houston Parks Board & 
Bullion Coatings and was acknowledged by HPARD.  This Agreement and Attachment A HPB’s Scope of Work 
and Attachment B the Contractor’s Proposal are attached. Contractor Violations: 
 

1. The nails were not removed, which was the purpose of the work.  The work for which the agreement 
was made was never done by the contractor.  This is a violation of 3.1 Contractor Responsibilities. 

 
2. On 1-23-16 Pete, Darlene and an HPB rep, visited the site.  Three (3) razor blades were left on the 

surface of the splash pad and the HPB rep picked them up.  Leaving razor blades on the surface is a 
violation of 6.1 Protection of Persons and Properties. 

 
3. The contractor never removed the sand from the surface.  Pete and Darlene later used Pete’s leaf 

blower to get the sand off of the surface.  Failure to clean the work site is a violation of 3.1 Contractor 
Responsibilities. 

 
4. The contractor left debris and garbage from job materials on the surface and on the ground around the 

splash pad.  The HPB rep picked up most of the trash from the surface.  Pete and Darlene later raked 
around the ground to be sure no razor blades were in the grass.  Failure to clean the work site is a 
violation of 3.7 Contractor Responsibilities. 

 
5. The work was not completed by 12-30-15.  There were five (5) start dates before the actual work date 

of 1-22-16, only two (2) dates of which had rain.  Not completing the work by 12-30-15 is a violation of 
4.4 Contract Time. 

 
 



Environmental Affairs 
Report for 09/27/2016 Board of Directors Meeting 
Lorraine Cherry 
 
West 11th Street Park 
• Through the assistance of Forrest Andrews and Darlene Wayt, we were able to get a discounted bid 

on the proposed trail work at the park from Moss Landscaping. For all of the proposed repair work, 
spraying for poison ivy, and cutting bag overgrowth on the trails, the current bid is $5,715, 
representing a substantial discount of $1,905 on the original bid. TMNA has underwritten $2500 of 
this cost from the proceeds of their fun run last April.  We are currently waiting for an updated 
estimate from Landscape Arts before making a final commitment. 
  

• Our annual volunteer day in the park will be on October 29, with a rain date one week later. 
Preliminary “Save the Date” announcements are being sent out. This year, in addition to clearing out 
the annuals from spring and summer, we will be deep mulching and planting a variety of perennials 
similar to what we have in the WaterSmart® Garden at the corner.   

 
 
Bryce Street Trailhead Park 
• Work stoppage continues pending negotiation of several issues between COH/TIRZ/HPB and the 

contractor about some mature trees along the feed station fence line that were mistakenly 
removed.  There has also been some disagreement about the characteristics of the new fence that 
has been put up around the station. The remaining work on the project (largely re-sodding and 
landscaping) is pending settlement of these issues.  
  
























